

**STATE OF MAINE
SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT
SITTING AS THE LAW COURT**

DOCKET NO. PEN-23-357

STATE OF MAINE

APPELLEE

v.

CORYDON JUDKINS

APPELLANT

ON APPEAL FROM THE PENOBSCOT COUNTY UNIFIED CRIMINAL DOCKET,
BANGOR, ME

BRIEF OF APPELLEE

**R. Christopher Almy
District Attorney**

**Mark A. Rucci
Deputy District Attorney
Bar No. 5796**

**Prosecutorial District V
97 Hammond Street
Bangor, ME 04401
(207) 942-8552
mark.rucci@maineprosecutors.com**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED.....	5
I. Whether the court erred in admitting a portion of Officer Reynolds’ body camera video showing twenty-three seconds of his interview of the victim?	
A. While much of the video was admissible on independent grounds, the State concedes that admission into evidence of the portion of the video showing the officer’s interview of the victim violated the Confrontation Clause.	
B. Whether the error was harmless beyond a reasonable doubt, when the conviction was supported by evidence of the victim’s statement to medical personnel, the admissible portion of the video at issue, the victim’s medical records, and the testimony of medical personnel?	
II. Whether the court abused its discretion in denying counsel’s motion to withdraw when the motion was made two business days prior to trial after a jury was already empaneled?	
ARGUMENT	6
CONCLUSION	19
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004).....	6, 7
<i>Davis v. Washington</i> , 547 U.S. 813 (2006).....	6-8
<i>State v. Clark</i> , 488 A.2d 1376 (Me. 1985)	13
<i>State v. Goodine</i> , 587 A.2d 228 (Me. 1991).....	13, 16, 17, 18
<i>State v. Hayes</i> , 2016 ME 39, 134 A.3d 882.....	18
<i>State v. Kimball</i> , 2015 ME 67, 117 A.3d 585.....	6
<i>State v. Mangos</i> , 2008 ME 150, 957 A.2d 89	6
<i>State v. Metzger</i> , 2010 ME 67, 999 A.2d 947	6, 8
<i>State v. Rickett</i> , 2009 ME 22, 967 A.2d 671.....	6-7
<i>State v. Warren</i> , 1998 ME 136, 711 A.2d 851	9
<i>U.S. v. Allen</i> , 789 F.2d 90 (1st Cir. 1986).....	14, 18
<i>U.S. v. Diaz-Rodriguez</i> , 745 F.3d 586 (1st Cir. 2014).....	14-16
<i>U.S. v. Myers</i> , 294 F.3d 203 (1st Cir. 2002)	16-17
<i>U.S. v. Poulack</i> , 556 F.2d 83 (1st Cir. 1977).....	14
<i>U.S. v. Prochilo</i> , 187 F.3d 221 (1st Cir. 1999)	15, 16
<i>U.S. v. Teemer</i> , 394 F.3d 59 (1st Cir. 2005).....	14
<i>U.S. v. Woodard</i> , 291 F.3d 95 (1st Cir. 2002).....	15

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. VI 6, 13

Court Rules

M.R. Evid. 803(4)..... 10

M.R.U. Crim. P. 52(a).....8
